## AMENDMENT No. 3 TO COUNTYWIDE SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY & ADVANCED COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, INC. DBA ALLIANCE CAREER TRAINING SOLUTIONS

**THIS AMENDMENT No. 3** is made to the Countywide Service Agreement for Computer Application Training & Consulting Services by and between **ADVANCED COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, INC. DBA ALLIANCE CAREER TRAINING SOLUTIONS,** hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR", and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "County".

**WHEREAS**, the County entered into a Countywide Service Agreement with CONTRACTOR, on June 21, 20 I 6 pursuant to a Request for Proposals (RFP) # I 0533 which require d, among other things, that the proposed vendor include a statement to propose how they will perform the written Scope of Work (SOW) to meet the expressed needs of the County; and

WHEREAS, the Countywide Service Agreement had an initial three-year term ending on May 3 I, 20 I 9; and

**WHEREAS**, as part of the original approval, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts /Purchasing Supervisor to extend the term of the Countywide Service Agreement by means of up to two (2) extensions of one (I) year periods; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR amended the Countywide Service Agreement via Amendment No. I dated September 29, 2016, to revise the SOW to further align with the needs of the County and to ensure that those needs are met over the course of the Countywide Service Agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, the County and CONTRACTOR amended the Countywide Service Agreement via Amendment No. 2 dated May 6, 2019, to extend the term of the Countywide Service Agreement by one (1) year extension period; and

**WHEREAS,** the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the Countywide Service Agreement for a final one (I) year extension to the Countywide Service Agreement ending May 31, 2021; and

**NOW THEREFORE,** the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the Countywide Service Agreement in the following manner:

- I. Section 3.1, TERM OF AGREEMENT shall be amended by removing "The initial term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and including May 31, 2019, with the option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year periods. County is not required to state a reason if it elects not to renew this AGREEMENT." and replacing it with "The term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and including May 31, 2021.
- 2. Except as provided here in, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT No.2 and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.
- 3. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed by the County on June 21, 2016.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and CONTRACTOR execute this AGREEMENT as follows:

MONTEREY COUNTY	CONTRACTOR	
Debra Wilson, Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor		
Contracts/Purchasing Officer	Signature of Chair, President, or	
5/22/2020   9:12 AM PDT	Vice-President  Edward King	
Dated:		
Approxied gs to Fiscal Provisions:	Printed Name and Title 5/20/2020   5:48 PM PDT	CE0
Burcu Mousa	Dated:	
Deputy Auditor/Controller	Docusigned by: Edward king	
Dated: 5/21/2020   12:15 PM PDT	(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*	
Approved as to Liability Provisions:	Edward King	
	Printed Name and Title	CF0
Risk Management	5/20/2020   5:49 PM PDT Dated:	
Dated:		
Appropred as to Form:		
Marina Pantchenko		
Deputy County Counsel 5/21/2020   8:42 AM PDT		

County Board of Supervisors' Agreement Number: \_\_\_\_\_\_.

\*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.